

FAR 2251

Fire Resistance of ECO-Block Wall System

Author:

E. Soja

Senior Fire Engineer

Reviewer:

M. E. Godkin

Senior Fire Testing Engineer

Contact:

BRANZ Limited Moonshine Road Judgeford Private Bag 50908 Porirua City New Zealand

Tel: +64 4 237 1170 Fax: +64 4 237 1171 www.branz.co.nz





ì

Project Number FC2251

Date of Issue: 2 February 2004

Review Date: Indefinite

Copy 2 of 2 Copies

CONDITIONS OF ISSUE OF BRANZ REPORTS

The issue of this Report is subject to the conditions set out below:

Rights

- BRANZ reserves all rights in the Report. The Report is entitled to the full protection given by the New Zealand Copyright Act 1994 to BRANZ. Except as specified below, the client shall not publish any part of a Report.
- The Client will have no rights to use a Report unless full payment of the fees has been made to BRANZ.

Publication of Reports

- The Client shall accurately report any information from BRANZ and shall indemnify BRANZ against any damages related to misrepresentation.
- If the Client has proprietary rights to an Item reported on (e.g. is the manufacturer, accredited agent of the manufacturer, owner), the Client may:
 - a) publish the Report verbatim and in full, or
 - b) state that the Item has been the subject of a Report by BRANZ, provided a full copy of the Report is provided to any third Party requesting it. In New Zealand and Australia such reference to a Report is permitted in technical literature but not in advertising or electronic media, unless the item is BRANZ Appraised.*
- The CEO's prior written consent must be obtained before:
 - a) any extract or abridgement of a Report is published.
 - the Report is used in or referred to in connection with any company prospectus or publicly issued report.
- If the Client does not have proprietary rights to an Item, a separate agreement on the use of any contracted report on the Item must be reached prior to commencement of any work by BRANZ.
- BRANZ reserves the right to confirm, to a third party, the validity of any written statement made by the Client which refers to a Report.
- A Report does not imply approval by BRANZ of any Item for any particular purpose and therefore no statement shall state or imply approval by BRANZ.
- *In New Zcaland and Australia BRANZ allows the use of the following means of referring to a BRANZ Report to support relevant technical claims in Technical Literature:
- 1. The publishing of a statement that the product has been the subject of a BRANZ Report, provided the statement includes the Report Number, date of issues and date of review.
- 2. The publishing of words of the Client's choice but only with the approval of BRANZ Chief Executive. Any alterations or amendments, or conditions imposed must be complied with.

(Technical Literature is defined as written material intended to support claims of compliance with a national Building Code and fitness for purpose. It would also be material containing, as a minimum, product specifications, installation instructions, and maintenance requirements.)



Report number: FAR 2251 Date of Issue: 2 February 2004 Page 2 of 4 Pages

Fire Resistance of ECO-Block Wall System

1. CLIENT

ECO-Block Aust Pty Ltd 37 Seaside Drive, The Headland, Pacific Harbour, Bribic Island, QLD 4507 Australia

2. INTRODUCTION

This report gives BRANZ's assessment of the fire resistance of ECO-Block wall systems in accordance with AS 1530.4-1997 and compliance with AS 3600-2001.

The wall system comprises insulating formwork manufactured from flame retarded expanded polystyrene with plastic webs. The core is filled with concrete of minimum thickness 100 mm. The wall is essentially concrete with the polystyrene on the outer faces.

3. BACKGROUND

In Omega Point Laboratories (USA) Project No. 16233-108915, three non-load bearing concrete block walls, nominal concrete thickness of 100 mm, 150 mm and 200 mm, manufactured using the ECO-Block form system were tested to ASTM E119-00 with the furnace following the ISO 834-1975 time temperature curve after 90 minutes. The tests were run for up to 343 minutes.

4. DISCUSSION

Fire Test Standard

The concrete walls manufactured using the ECO-Block form system were tested in accordance with ASTM E119-00 with the furnace following the ISO 834-1975 after 90 minutes. The differences between that standard and AS 1530.4-1997 are not considered to affect the result of the tests. These test methods are similar to AS 1530.4, and ISO 834-1975 was the basis for AS 1530.4. The results of the Omega Point Laboratories tests are therefore relevant to the performance of the wall in accordance with AS 1530.4.

Fire Resistance level

Report number: FAR 2251

The main issue is whether the plastic webs would cause early failure of the wall when they begin to melt.

The Omega Point Laboratories tests demonstrated that the plastic web was not detrimental to the fire resistance of the wall for the corresponding fire resistance as specified in AS 3600. For example at 90 minutes there was no failure of the 100 mm wall, with burn through at a plastic web occurring at 157 minutes. For the 150 mm wall the burn through at a plastic web occurred after 343 minutes. For the 200 mm wall no failure was recorded at 270 minutes.

These results show that when failure occurred it did so at times in excess of the fire resistance level given in AS 3600.

ES ///
BRANZ

Date of Issue: 2 February 2004

Page 3 of 4 Pages

MG

It is therefore considered that the plastic webs and polystyrene would not be detrimental to the fire resistance of the ECO-Block wall system for periods of at least those specified for corresponding concrete wall thicknesses as specified in AS 3600.

Table 1 below gives the appropriate fire resistance levels.

5. ASSESSMENT

It is considered that a concrete wall manufactured using the ECO-Block form system would provide at least the fire resistance in accordance with AS 1530.4-1997 as given in AS 3600-2001 for the appropriate concrete core thickness as shown in Table 1.

6. LIMITATIONS

This assessment report may only be quoted or reproduced in full and is subject to the accuracy of the information provided by the client.

This assessment does not include an assessment of structural performance which must be determined in accordance with AS 3600-2001.

Table 1 ECO-Block Fire Resistance Levels.

ECO-Block core thickness mm	Fire Resistance Level minutes
100	90
120	120
150	180
170	240

ES //

Report number: FAR 2251

MG

Date of Issue: 2 February 2004

Page 4 of 4 Pages